

Federal Court of Australia District Registry: Queensland Division: General

No: QUD439/2018

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES & INVESTMENTS COMMISSION and others named in the schedule Plaintiff

LINCHPIN CAPITAL GROUP LTD ACN 163 992 961 and another named in the schedule Defendant

ORDER

JUDGE: JUSTICE DERRINGTON

DATE OF ORDER: 11 March 2019

WHERE MADE: Brisbane

THE COURT ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The remuneration and internal expenses of Mr David Orr and Mr Jason Mark Tracy in their capacity as joint and several Receivers and Managers (Receivers and Managers) is approved and fixed in the following amounts:
 - \$108,070 plus GST, comprised of \$107,820.00 plus GST for remuneration and \$250.00 for internal disbursements (expenses) plus GST, for the period 7 August 2018 to 24 September 2018, to be paid from the property of the first defendant in its own right; and
 - (b) \$231,690.00 plus GST for remuneration for the period 7 August 2018 to 24
 September 2018, to be paid from the property of the first defendant as trustee of the Investport Income Opportunity Fund (unregistered); and
 - (c) \$145,123.00 plus GST for the period 7 August 2018 to 24 September 2018, to be paid from the Endeavour Scheme Property.
- 2. The Receivers and Managers' costs of and incidental to this application be paid in the following proportions:
 - (a) 22% from the property First Defendant in its own right;
 - (b) 48% from the property of the First Defendant as trustee of the Investport Income Opportunity Fund (unregistered); and



(c) 30% from the Endeavour Scheme Property.

Date that entry is stamped: 11 March 2019.

Wormid Soden Registrar



Schedule

No: QUD439/2018

Federal Court of Australia District Registry: Queensland Division: General

Interested Person	JASON MARK TRACY
Interested Person	DAVID ORR
Second Defendant	ENDEAVOUR SECURITIES (AUSTRALIA) LTD ACN 079 988 819